保金として預託を受けたものを運用することができない。

A Commodity Exchange may not manage guarantee funds or special deposits for
default that have been deposited except by possessing national government bonds
and other methods specified by an ordinance of the competent ministry.

第百十一条 （総取引高等の公表）

( )Article 111 Publication of the total transaction volume, etc.
１ 商品取引所は、主務省令で定めるところにより、その開設する商品市場における次に

掲げる事項について、速やかに、その会員等に通知し、公表しなければならない。

1 A Commodity Exchange shall promptly notify its Members, etc. of and publish( )

the following matters concerning a Commodity Market it opens, pursuant to an

[...]

The provisions of the preceding Article shall apply mutatis mutandis in the case
where Transactions on a Commodity Market of the Member, etc. have been
suspended pursuant to the provisions of this Act or the articles of incorporation of a
Commodity Exchange.

第百十五条 （帳簿の区分経理及び保存）

( )Article 115 Separate accounting in and preservation of books

会員等は、主務省令で定めるところにより、商品市場における取引について、その他の

取引と帳簿上区分して経理し、かつ、帳簿その他業務に関する書類を保存しておかなけれ

ばならない。

A Member, etc. shall carry out accounting for Transactions on a Commodity
Market separately from that for other transactions in books and preserve the books

[...]

七 商品市場における取引をする場合に、重要な事項について虚偽の表示又は誤解を生

ぜしむべき表示を故意にすること。

vii Intentionally making misrepresentation or a representation that would cause( )

a misunderstanding with regard to important matters when carrying out
Transactions on a Commodity Market

第百十七条 （仮装取引等をした者の損害賠償責任）

Article 117 Liability for damages of a person who has carried out wash trading,(

)etc.
１ 前条の規定に違反した者は、当該違反行為により形成された対価の額又は約定価格等

により当該商品市場における取引又はその委託をした者が当該取引又は委託につき受け

た損害を賠償する責めに任ずる。

1 A person who has violated the provisions of the preceding Article shall be liable( )

[...]

2 The right to claim damages under the preceding paragraph shall be extinguished( )

by prescription when such right is not exercised within one year from the time the
claimant learns that an act in violation of the provisions of the preceding
paragraph has been committed or within three years from the performance of such
act.

第百十八条 （会員等の取引の制限）

( )Article 118 Restriction on transactions of a Member, etc.
主務大臣は、商品市場において、買占め、売崩しその他の方法により過当な数量の取引

が行われ若しくは行われるおそれがあり、又は不当な対価の額若しくは約定価格等が形成

され若しくは形成されるおそれがある場合において、商品市場における秩序を維持し、か

つ、公益を保護するため必要があると認めるときは、会員等に対し、商品市場における取

引又はその受託を制限することができる。

When an excessive volume of transactions is carried out or is likely to be carried

[...]

Commodity Market, if the competent minister finds it necessary in order to maintain
order on the Commodity Market and to protect the public interest, he/she may
impose restrictions against a Member, etc. with regard to Transactions on a

Commodity Market or the acceptance of consignment o such transactions.

第百十九条 （受託契約準則）

( )Article 119 Brokerage contract rules
商品取引所は、その受託契約準則において、次に掲げる事項に関する細則を定めなけれ

ばならない。

A Commodity Exchange shall specify detailed regulations on the following matters
in its brokerage contract rules:
一 商品市場における取引等（商品清算取引を除く。第三号において同じ ）の受託の。

条件

i Requirements for accepting consignment of Transactions on a Commodity( )

[...]

第百二十一条 （会員商品取引所から株式会社商品取引所への組織変更）

Article 121 Entity Conversion from a Member Commodity Exchange into an(

)Incorporated Commodity Exchange
会員商品取引所は、その組織を変更して株式会社商品取引所になることができる。

A Member Commodity Exchange may become an Incorporated Commodity
Exchange through entity conversion.

第百二十二条 （組織変更計画）

( )Article 122 Entity Conversion Plan
１ 会員商品取引所は、前条の組織変更（以下この節において「組織変更」という ）を。

するには、組織変更計画を作成して、会員総会の決議によつて、その承認を受けなけれ

ばならない。

1 In order to implement the entity conversion set forth in the preceding Article( )

hereinafter referred to as "Entity Conversion" in this Section , a Member( )

[...]

３ 組織変更をする会員商品取引所は、前項の規定による請求があつたときは、正当な理

由がないのにこれを拒んではならない。

3 When a request prescribed in the preceding paragraph has been made, a( )

Member Commodity Exchange implementing Entity conversion shall not refuse the
request without a justifiable reason.

第百二十四条 （債権者の異議）

( )Article 124 Objection by a creditor
１ 組織変更をする会員商品取引所の債権者は、当該会員商品取引所に対し、組織変更に

ついて異議を述べることができる。

1 A creditor of a Member Commodity Exchange implementing Entity conversion( )

may make an objection regarding the Entity conversion to the Member Commodity
Exchange.